through profit or loss, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans and borrowings.

			   The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in foreign operations
in Labuan, Singapore, Norway, Republic of the Marshall Islands and British Virgin Islands. The Group’s
investments in its foreign subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are not hedged as the currency position
in these investments are considered to be long-term in nature.

For the financial year ended 31 January 2019
Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

199

Y
inson G

roup
 O

verview
Strategy and

 Sustainab
ility

G
overnance

A
ccountab

ility
A

nnual G
eneral M

eeting

42.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)

		  (ii)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

			   Foreign currency sensitivity

			   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and SGD exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

		  Group
					   2019	 2018
					R   M’000	R M’000

			   USD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 (28,815)	 (2,391)
							   - Weakened 5%	 28,815	 2,391

			   SGD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 (1,090)	 (3,809)
							   - Weakened 5%	 1,090	 3,809

	 (b)	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group and the Company. At the reporting date, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit
risk is represented by the carrying amounts of each class of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial
position, including derivative financial instruments with positive fair value.

		  Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and
control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on the individual